## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS



IN RE: BIOZORB DEVICE PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

\* Civil Action No. 22-cv-11895-ADB

This Document Relates to: All Cases

\*

## **ORDER**

The parties' Joint Motion for Clarification, [ECF No. 182], of the Court's October 21, 2024 order consolidating these cases, [ECF No. 179, ("Order")], is **GRANTED**. It is hereby ordered that:

- 1. Consolidation under the Order is for docket management only. Each case shall retain its separate identity, including but not limited to separate pleadings. The parties may pursue consolidation or joinder for trial at a later date, consistent with the bellwether order in this case. See [ECF No. 83-1].
- 2. Motions previously filed in individual cases shall remain operative and are not affected by the Order. Future motions and other filings shall be filed in accordance with the Order and shall contain a designation as to which cases and/or parties the filing relates to (e.g., "This Document Relates to: All Cases"; "This Document Relates to: Case No. 22-cv-11895"; or "This Document Relates to: Case No. 22-cv-11895 (Shelley Evers only)"; etc.).

Case 1:22-cv-11895-ADB Document 183 Filed 11/04/24 Page 2 of 2

3. Counsel previously admitted pro hac vice in any of the individual cases that comprise the consolidated litigation are hereby deemed so admitted on the consolidated docket and may appear in any individual case included in the consolidated docket without the need to file additional applications and/or notices of appearance.

4. Any attorney not yet admitted pro hac vice in any of the consolidated cases should, pursuant to ECF No. 101, file an application for admission on the consolidated docket and identify in said application the client(s) represented. Attorneys whose applications are granted may then appear in the individual case(s) of the represented client(s) included in the consolidated docket without the need to file additional applications and/or notices of appearance.

SO ORDERED.

November 4, 2024

/s/ Allison D. Burroughs
ALLISON D. BURROUGHS
U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE